

January 2, 2019

Frank A. Caro, Jr. (816) 572-4754 fcaro@polsinelli.com

Lynn Retz Secretary to the Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Re: Designation of Confidential Information in Docket No. 19-GBEE-253-ACQ

Dear Ms. Retz,

On December 28, 2019, Invenergy Transmission LLC ("Invenergy Transmission"), on behalf of itself and its parent company Invenergy Investment Company LLC ("Invenergy Investment" and together with Invenergy Transmission, "Invenergy"), as well as Clean Line Energy Partners LLC ("Clean Line EP") and its subsidiaries, Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC ("GBE") and Grain Belt Express Holding LLC ("GBE Holding" and together with Clean Line EP and GBE, "Clean Line"), jointly submitted an Application requesting approval by the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") of a transaction involving Invenergy Transmission's acquisition of GBE. Invenergy and Clean Line are referred to herein and in the Application as "Joint Applicants." As part of that Application, Joint Applicants submitted public and confidential versions of the Membership Interest Purchase Agreement ("MIPA") and the Development Management Agreement ("DMA") as Exhibit B and Exhibit C, respectively.

Joint Applicants are providing this letter requesting confidential treatment of the confidential versions of Exhibit B and Exhibit C, pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1220a and K.A.R. 82-1-221a. The confidential versions of Exhibit B and Exhibit C contain competitive market data and other financial information as well as proprietary transactional data that, if released, would damage Invenergy's and Clean Line's commercial interests and ability to negotiate future transactions. Invenergy and Clean Line are both private companies and the information is not otherwise publicly available.

The confidential versions of Exhibit B and Exhibit C, while significantly less redacted than the public versions, still contain minimal redactions. The remaining redactions protect highly sensitive commercial data and financial information, such as specific payment structures and amounts that, if released, would be particularly damaging to Invenergy's and Clean Line's commercial interests and ability to negotiate future transactions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Frank A. Caro, Jr.
Frank A. Caro, Jr.

COUNSEL FOR INVENERGY
TRANSMISSION LLC AND INVENERGY
INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing pleading has been emailed, this 2nd day of January, 2019, to:

Amber Smith Chief Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027 a.smith@kcc.ks.gov

Jeff McClanahan Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027 j.mclanahan@kcc.ks.gov

Justin Grady
Kansas Corporation Commission
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604-4027
j.grady@kcc.ks.gov

Orijit Ghoshal Invenergy LLC 1401 17th Street, Suite 1100 Denver, CO 80202 oghoshal@invenergyllc.com

Cory Blair Manager, Transmission Development Invenergy LLC 1401 17th Street, Suite 1100 Denver, CO 80202 <u>cblair@invenergyllc.com</u>

Holly Christie Invenergy LLC One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60606 hchristie@invenergyllc.com

Hans Detweiler c/o Clean Line Energy Partners LLC 1001 McKinney, Suite 799 Houston, TX 77002 hdetweilercleanlineenergy.com

Frank A. Caro, Jr.
Polsinelli PC
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112
fcaro@polsinelli.com

Anne E. Callenbach Polsinelli PC 900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 Kansas City, MO 64112 acallenbach@polsinelli.com

Andrew O. Schulte Polsinelli PC 900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 Kansas City, MO 64112 aschulte@polsinelli.com

Glenda Cafer Cafer Pemberton LLC 3321 SW 6th Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66606 glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton Cafer Pemberton LLC 3321 SW 6th Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66606 terri@caferlaw.com

/s/ Andrew O. Schulte